

NO.
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
Defendant-Appellant.

DC# CR

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE ROBERT TAKASUGI
United States District Judge

SEAN K. KENNEDY
Acting Federal Public Defender
CARLTON F. GUNN
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone (213) 894-1700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
A. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
C. BAIL STATUS OF DEFENDANT.....	3
III. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	3
V. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	7
VI. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
A. REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
B. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE GIVEN THE SPECIFIC UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION PROPOSED BY THE DEFENSE. . .	8
1. <u>The Three Takings by Ms. that the Government Claimed the Videotape Showed Were Separate Offenses.</u> . . .	8
2. <u>Because the Three Takings Were Separate Offenses, the Defense was Entitled to a Specific Unanimity Instruction.</u>	10
3. <u>The Error Was Not Harmless.</u>	14
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	16
CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cartwright v. United States</u> , 146 F.2d 133 (5th Cir. 1994).	9
<u>United States v. Anguiano</u> , 873 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 969 (1989).	12
<u>United States v. Arreola</u> , 446 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006).	11
<u>United States v. Billingslea</u> , 603 F.2d 515 (5th Cir. 1979).	9
<u>United States v. DiGilio</u> , 538 F.2d 972 (3rd Cir. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 429 U.S. 1038 (1977).	9
<u>United States v. Gomez-Lepe</u> , 207 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2000).	11
<u>United States v. Gordon</u> , 844 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1988).	11, 12
<u>United States v. Kim</u> , 196 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1999).	8
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir.1978).	11
<u>United States v. Parisien</u> , 413 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2005).	9
<u>United States v. Paulino</u> , 717 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1982).	9
<u>United States v. Payseno</u> , 782 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1986).	13
<u>United States v. Savage</u> , 67 F.3d 1435 (9th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1136 (1996).	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Technic Services, Inc.</u> , 314 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2002).	12
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	2
18 U.S.C. § 656.	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	2
 <u>Other Sources</u>	
Charles Alan Wright, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure: Criminal</u> (3d ed. 1999).	10, 11

CA NO.0
